

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HECTOR ENAMORADO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROSEMARY CURRAN SCAPICCHIO
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PETITIONER
LAW OFFICES OF ROSEMARY C. SCAPICCHIO
107 UNION WHARF
BOSTON, MA 02109
(617) 263-7400
ROSEMARY@SCAPICCHIOLAW.COM

EMMA QUINN-JUDGE
ZALKIND DUNCAN & BERNSTEIN LLP
65A ATLANTIC AVE
BOSTON, MA 02110
(617) 742-6020
EQUINN-JUDGE@ZALKINDLAW.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
HECTOR ENAMORADO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	2
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The courts of appeals are split regarding the application of <i>Bruton</i> to remarks by counsel.....	8
A. In multi-defendant trials, this Court uses a functional approach to determine whether admission of a codefendant's confession violates the non-confessing codefendant's Confrontation Clause rights	10
B. Three courts of appeals recognize <i>Bruton</i> 's application to remarks by counsel	15
C. Three courts of appeals wrongly hold that <i>Bruton</i> cannot apply to remarks by counsel	17
D. Confessions and multi-defendant trials are common, and the current positions of several courts of appeals jeopardize defendants' Sixth Amendment rights on a large scale.....	21
E. This case presents the ideal vehicle to address the applicability of <i>Bruton</i> to remarks by counsel.....	23
II. This Court should harmonize its decisions in <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993), and <i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	24
A. <i>Reves</i> and <i>Salinas</i> should be harmonized by holding that liability for RICO conspiracy requires a knowing agreement to facilitate the activities of those who are operating or managing the RICO enterprise	24

B. The decision below was wrong	28
C. This case presents an ideal vehicle for addressing the intersection of <i>Reves</i> and <i>Salinas</i>	31
III. This Court should conclude that RICO predicates are elements that must be found by a jury.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (July 26, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B – Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for The First Circuit (Aug. 20, 2021).....	50a
APPENDIX C – Transcript Excerpts from Jury Trial Day 16 – Closing Argument (Apr. 18, 2018).....	51a
APPENDIX D – Transcript Excerpts from Jury Trial Day 16 – Jury Instructions (Apr. 18, 2018).....	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	32, 35
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	35
<i>Brouwer v. Raffensperger, Hughes & Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2000)	26, 27
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 592 Pa. 376, 925 A.2d 147 (2007).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Cannon</i> , 610 Pa. 494, 22 A.3d 210 (2011)	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	13, 14, 18, 23
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	passim
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	22
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	8
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	passim
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	passim
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	34, 35
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	passim
<i>Smith v. Berg</i> , 247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 883 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Applins</i> , 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 409 F. App'x 190 (10th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)	34

<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>United States v. Carrillo</i> , 229 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Cummings</i> , 395 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Espinosa</i> , 771 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Frumento</i> , 563 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 981 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 451 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Huezo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 900 F.2d 1270 (8th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 277 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States v. Millán-Machuca</i> , 991 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>United States v. Mouzone</i> , 687 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2012).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 167 F.3d 739 (1st Cir. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Pérez-Vásquez</i> , 6 F.4th 180 (1st Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>United States v. Quintero</i> , 38 F.3d 1317 (3d Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Rodríguez-Torres</i> , 939 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 805 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Sacco</i> , 563 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 564 F.2d 688 (5th Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Sandini</i> , 888 F.2d 300 (3d Cir. 1989).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 6 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2021).....	7, 29
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	14

<i>United States v. Starrett</i> , 55 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Vadino</i> , 680 F.2d 1329 (11th Cir. 1982).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Warneke</i> , 310 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Watchmaker</i> , 761 F.2d 1459 (11th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Zelaya</i> , 908 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	2, 3, 24, 28
21 U.S.C. § 848.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 1 (2021)	32
Other Authorities	
Alison Cook et al., <i>Firing Back at the Backfire Effect: The Influence of Mortality Salience and Nullification Beliefs on Reactions to Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 28 L. and Human Behavior 389 (2004)	22
Allison D. Redlich et al., <i>Comparing True and False Confessions Among Persons with Serious Mental illness</i> , 17 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 394 (2011)	21
Andrew D. Leipold & Hossein A. Abbasi, <i>The Impact of Joinder and Severance on Federal Criminal Cases: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 349 (2006)	21
Brief of Defendant-Appellant, <i>United States v. Enamorado</i> , Nos. 18-1975, 19-1734 (1st Cir. Sept. 27, 2019)	28

Jordan Blair Woods, *Systemic Racial Bias and RICO's Application to Criminal Street and Prison Gangs*, 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 303 (2012) 28

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution 2, 32, 35, 36

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution *passim*
